

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—

**On Exceptions To The First Interim
Report Of The Special Master**

—◆—

**ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION
DISTRICT'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

—◆—

SAMANTHA R. BARNCASTLE
Counsel of Record
BARNCASTLE LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1556
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004
(575) 636-2377
samantha@h2o-legal.com

*Counsel for Elephant Butte
Irrigation District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT	1
A. History of the District and Relevant Contracts	1
B. The Rio Grande Project and the Rio Grande Compact.....	5
C. Statement of Interest.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IS THE CORRECT FORUM AND THERE ARE NO <i>COLORADO RIVER</i> ABSTENTION ISSUES	12
1. The Lower Rio Grande Stream Adjudication Court Has Stated That it Lacks Statutory Authority to Decide the Administration Issues Raised by this Original Action as Part of the Adjudication Process	13
2. The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Has a Conflict of Interest That Would Prevent it from Making Administrative Determinations Regarding Protection of the Rio Grande Project.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. In Determining Whether the Rio Grande Project, and Thereby Compact Texas, Has Been Harmed by the State of New Mexico, There Is No Actual Risk of Re-litigation of Various Issues.....	21
B. THE FIRST INTERIM REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER SHOULD BE ACCEPTED SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE ISSUES DISCUSSED IN THE REPORT	24
1. The Procedural Posture Lends Itself to a Determination That the First Interim Report of the Special Master Is Not a Final Determination of Any of the Claims or Defenses at Issue	25
2. The First Interim Report of the Special Master Should Be Accepted by this Court Subject to Further Development of the Substantive Issues as Contemplated by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Briggs v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (W.D. Okla. 2007)	25, 26
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D. N.M. 1983)	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	12
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation District v. Regents of</i> <i>New Mexico State University</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>Fin. Res. Network, Inc. v. Brown & Brown, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D. Mass. 2010)	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Holguin v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District</i> , 575 P.2d 88 (N.M. 1977)	3
<i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng'r v. Elephant Butte</i> <i>Irrigation District, et al.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (N.M. Third Jud. Dist. Ct.)	13
<i>State ex rel. S.E. Reynolds v. Aamodt</i> , 800 P.2d 1061 (N.M. 1990)	18

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES:

Act of Feb. 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814 (1905)	2, 5
<i>Convention Between the United States and Mex- ico Providing for the Equitable Distribution of</i> <i>Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes</i> , May 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 2953 (1906)	4, 6, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	25
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 72, Art. 4, §72-4-19 (1978).....	17
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 2, §72-2-1 (1978).....	18
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 2, §72-2-8 (1978).....	18
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 2, §72-2-9 (1978).....	18
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, §73-10-16 (1978).....	2
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, §73-10-45 (1978).....	2
Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4705 (1992).....	3
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 (1902)	1, 6, 10
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Letter from B.M. Hall, Dept. of Int. Reclamation Service Supervising Engineer, to David L. White, Territorial Engineer of New Mexico (Jan. 23, 1906)</i>	<i>6</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Letter from Louis C.B. Hill, Dept. of Int. Reclamation Service Supervising Engineer, to Vernon L. Sullivan, Territorial Engineer of New Mexico</i> (Apr. 1, 1908).....	6
Lower Rio Grande Adjudication, <i>SS-97-104; US Interest (Reverse Chronological Order)</i> , https://lrgadjudication.nmcourts.gov/ss-97-104-us-interest-reverse-chronological-order.aspx (online docket) (last visited July 24, 2017).....	11, 13, 14
Order Granting the State’s Motion to Dismiss the United States’ Claims to Groundwater and Denying the United States’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District, et al.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (N.M. Third Jud. Dist. Ct.), filed Aug. 16, 2012.....	15, 16, 17
<i>The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico and Texas, 1936-1937, 73</i> (1938).....	7
